
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

 Committee room 5, Tŷ Hywel and 

video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 5 - Public Health Wales 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 21)  

Professor Fu-Meng Khaw, National Director of Health Protection and 

Screening Services and Executive Medical Director, Public Health Wales  

Dr Sharon Hillier, Director of the Screening Division, Public Health Wales  

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 Public Health Wales 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for items 4, 5 and 8 

   

 

4 NHS waiting times monitoring report 

(10.30-10.40) (Pages 22 - 44)  

Paper 2 - NHS Waiting times monitoring report 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

5 Dentistry: Welsh Government response 

(10.40-10.50) (Pages 45 - 51)  

Committee’s report on dentistry 

Welsh Government’s response 

 

Paper 3- Research Brief 

Break  

(10.50-11.05) 

6 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 6 

(11.05-12.05) (Pages 52 - 62)  

Sadie Jones, Consultant Gynaecology Oncology Surgeon, Wales Cancer 

Research Centre   

Professor Iolo Doull, All Wales Medicines Strategy Group 

Andy Glyde, Cancer Research UK  

 

Paper 4 - Cancer Research UK 

7 Papers to note 

(12.05)   

 

7.1 Letter to the Royal College of Emergency Medicine regarding gynaecological 

cancers 

 (Pages 63 - 64)  

7.2 Letter from the Royal College of Emergency Medicine regarding the inquiry 

into gynaecological cancers 

 (Pages 65 - 66)  

7.3 Letter to the Minister for Social Justice from the Health and Social Care 

Committee and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the 

accessibility of key public health information 

 (Pages 67 - 68)  

https://senedd.wales/media/j43p5sal/cr-ld15674-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135641/PTN%2020%20Response%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services%20to%20the%20Committees%20report%20Dentist.pdf


 

 

7.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Health and Social Care 

Committee and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the 

accessibility of key public health information 

 (Pages 69 - 71)  

7.5 Letter from Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee to Senedd 

Committees Chairs regarding UK Common Frameworks programme 

 (Page 72)  

7.6 Letter from the Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 73 - 76)  

7.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Legislation, 

Justice, and Constitution Committee regarding the Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 77 - 90)  

7.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

Healthcare (International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023 

 (Page 91)  

7.9 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

the Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee's inquiry into 

suicide prevention 

 (Pages 92 - 111)  

7.10 Letter from the House of Lords Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee 

regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 112)  

7.11 Letter to the Chief Nursing Officer for Wales regarding Nurse Staffing Levels 

(Wales) Act 2016: post-legislative scrutiny 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  

7.12 Letter from the Nursing & Midwifery Council regarding the Department of 

Health and Social Care’s consultation on, draft legislation for regulating 

anaesthesia associates and physician associates 

 (Pages 115 - 116)  



 

 

7.13 Letter from RNIB Cymru regarding the Welsh Government’s plan for 

transforming and modernising planned care 

 (Pages 117 - 122)  

7.14 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding a 

healthier food environment in Wales 

 (Page 123)  

8 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of evidence 

(12.05-12.15)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Health and Social Care Committee – inquiry into 
gynaecological cancers 

Public Health Wales consultation response, March 2023 

Public Health Wales is pleased to provide this written submission to the Health and Social Care 

Committee’s consultation on gynaecological cancers.  

Public Health Wales is the national public health agency in Wales and exists to protect and 

improve health and well-being and reduce health inequalities for people in Wales. We are one of 

the 11 organisations that make up NHS Wales. 

1. Information and awareness of gynaecological cancers and screening

1.1 Information about risk factors and symptoms 

The information available and awareness about the risk factors for gynaecological cancers 

across the life course and the symptoms associated with gynaecological cancers 

Information about the risk factors for various gynaecological (and other) cancers in the 

community – specific to Wales, and compared to other UK countries and jurisdictions – has 

been published as a piece of collaborative research. The Welsh Cancer Intelligence and 

Surveillance (WCISU) at Public Health Wales was a major contributor to this UK-wide study and 

provided essential WCISU population-based cancer registry for Wales data, without which this 

comparative study would not have been possible. The study, The fraction of cancer attributable 

to modifiable risk factors in England, Wales, Scotland Northern Ireland and the United Kingdom, 

included risks for cancers of the vulva, va
[...]
ten similarly to Huw Irranca-Davies MS. 

Yours sincerely 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services

HSC(6)- 24-23 Papur i'r nodi 8 | Paper to note 8

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 7.8

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
https://senedd.wales/media/gxxfhkkk/gen-ld15871-e.pdf


Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaethlynne.neagle@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.lynne.neagle@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/LN/0936/22 

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

07 June 2023 

Dear Russell, 

I am writing to provide you with an update on progress against the recommendations in the 
‘Everybody’s Business’ report which is attached at Annex A. 

As the Committee will know, preventing suicide is a top priority for me. On 2nd March 2023 
we hosted a National Conference on Preventing Suicide and Self Harm which took place at 
Cardiff City Hall.  The conference, which was arranged by the NHS Collaborative in 
partnership with Welsh Government, Swansea University and Improvement Cymru was full 
to capacity.  I was very pleased to speak at this important event to re-affirm our commitment 
to suicide and self-harm prevention in Wales. The event included a list of eminent speakers 
including Professor Ann John (S
[...]
his 
includes the National Suicide and Self-Harm 
Prevention Co-ordinator and Regional Co-
ordinators, the establishment of the Real Time 
Surveillance System with analytical resource 
and the soon to be commissioned National 
Suicide Bereavement Family Liaison Service.  
 
This will ensure dedicated resource and 
stability for suicide and self-harm going 
forwards.  
 
This recommendation is now closed. 

 

P
ack P

age 109



HSC(6)- 24-23 Papur i'r nodi 10 | Paper to note 10

Pack Page 110

Agenda Item 7.10



 

31 May 2023 

Dear Sue 

Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: post-legislative scrutiny 

As you may be aware, the Health and Social Care Committee recently announced a post-legislative 

scrutiny inquiry into the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016. Details of the terms of reference for 

the inquiry are available on our website. 

We are currently gathering written evidence, and plan to hold oral evidence sessions with 

stakeholders later this year. We will also be issuing an invitation to you and the Minister for Health 

and Social Services to attend an oral evidence session in due course. 

In the meantime, we would be grateful if you could provide the following information: 

A copy of, or link to, the evidence-based workforce planning tools described in paragraph 

41 of the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016 statutory guidance (version 2) published in 

March 2021. 

If it is not possible to provide us with copies of, or links to, these tools, please provide 

screenshots of the tools and/or a full description of how the tools work. 

A copy of the operational guidance on the use of the tools described in paragraph 43 of 

the statutory guidance. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 

Sue Tranka 

Chief Nursing Officer for Wales 

HSC(6)- 24-23 Papur i'r nodi 11 |  Paper to note 11

Pack Page 111

Agenda Item 7.11

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41294
https://www.gov.wales/nurse-staffing-levels-wales-act-2016-statutory-guidance-version-2-html


 

 

To enable us to consider this information as we prepare to take evidence from stakeholders, we 

would be grateful to receive it by Friday 15 July 2023. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

HSC(6)- 24-23 Papur i'r nodi 11 |  Paper to note 11

Pack Page 112



Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Senedd Health,  
Welsh Parliament,  
Cardiff Bay,  
Cardiff,  
CF99 1SN 

By email: SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

16 May 2023 

Dear Mr George, 

I am writing to share the Nursing and Midwifery Council’s (NMC) response to the Department of 
Health and Social Care’s (DHSC’s) consultation, concerning draft legislation for regulating 
anaesthesia associates (AAs) and physician associates (PAs). This draft Order will also form a 
template for replacing the existing legislation that sets out how other health and care 
professionals are regulated, including nurses and midwives registered with the NMC. 

The draft Order marks the next step in introducing positive change to our legislation. We have 
long called for this change because our legislation, written in 2001, has failed to keep pace with 
changes in society and nursing and midwifery practice. 

In our role as the regulator of almost 39,000 nursing and midwifery professionals in Wales, and 
more than 771,000 professionals across the UK, it is vital we have the tools available to 
regulate well. Through regulatory reform, we hope to have more modern, flexible legislation that 
better enables us to protect the public we serve, and supp
[...]
rg.uk 

Health and Social Care Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Letter sent via email to: SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

Date: 16/05/2023 

Dear Health & Social Care Committee, 

I am writing to you to inform your ongoing work monitoring progress 
towards the ambitions set out in the Welsh Government’s plan for 
transforming and modernising planned care.  

RNIB Cymru is concerned that the waiting list reduction targets outlined 
in the plan fail to account for clinical prioritisation targets. As a result, 
there is a lack of political attention and scrutiny on publicly available 
clinical prioritisation targets such as the Eye Care Measures for NHS 
outpatients.  

Health boards do not appear to be being held accountable for meeting 
these targets, which is allowing for clinically inappropriate decision 
making and negative outcomes for patients.   

HSC(6)- 24-23 Papur i'r nodi 13 | Paper to note 13

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 7.13

mailto:helpline@rnib.org.uk
https://www.gov.wales/transforming-and-modernising-planned-care-and-reducing-nhs-waiting-lists
https://www.gov.wales/transforming-and-modernising-planned-care-and-reducing-nhs-waiting-lists
https://www.gov.wales/eye-care-measures-nhs-outpatients-february-2023
https://www.gov.wales/eye-care-measures-nhs-outpatients-february-2023


Background 
In 2019 the Welsh Government introduced the Eye Care Measures for 
NHS Outpatients in Wales (ECM) after concerns were raised that 
Ophthalmology services across Wales were struggling to manage key 
issues around capacity and demand. Patients were waiting far too long 
from initial referral from primary care to follow-up assessment and 
treatment. This caused significant numbers of patients with treatable 
conditions to permanently lose their sight.  
 
Wales was the first country in the UK to introduce these dedicated 
clinical prioritisation targets for Ophthalmology. Introduction of the ECM 
aimed to shift the focus away from traditional RTT t
[...]
s against the ECM. Plans must 
address capacity and workforce challenges and include timescales and 
targets for reducing the numbers of patients waiting beyond their 
clinically safe target date. They should also set out how principles for 
treatment and prioritisation of high-risk patients can be embedded into 
clinical decision making and waiting list management.   

We would be happy to meet with the Committee or with individual 
Members to discuss any of these issues in more detail. 

Kind regards 

Ansley Workman, Director, RNIB Cymru 

Nathan Owen, External Affairs Manager, RNIB Cymru 

HSC(6)- 24-23 Papur i'r nodi 13 | Paper to note 13

Pack Page 119



Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru           
  Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Russell George MS, 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

08 June 2023 

Dear Russell 

You will be aware that I consulted last summer on exploring proposals relating to supporting 
a healthier food environment in Wales. I published a summary of the findings in January 
Healthy Food Environment –Summary of Responses, where we received extensive 
engagement across the public, organisations and with the food industry. I now intend to 
deliver an oral statement on 27 June which will outline the Welsh Government position in 
relation to price promotions and locations. 

I am writing to give you early notification of my intention to deliver an oral statement to the 
Senedd, and to bring forward subordinate legislation in 2024. I am happy to engage with 
you and the Committee around the statement and would welcome your views on what 
engagement would be of use to you and other members to support your scrutiny work.  

I look forward to hearing your views following the statement and working together on this 
important area. 

I have also sent a letter to the Chair of the Children and Young People’s Committee and the 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

HSC(6)-24-23- Papur i'r nodi 14 | Paper to note 14

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 7.14

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Fhealthy-food-environment&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Clarke001%40gov.wales%7Ccb637113e9464bfab6c508db039d0bec%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638107745255000257%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DPloQqBjhr8a0QM%2FzziySn%2Fc8nuv1p4cUJNBDKCSMwY%3D&reserved=0

	Agenda
	2 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 5 - Public Health Wales
	Paper 1 Public Health Wales
	Header template GC13
	GC 13 - Public Health Wales


	4 NHS waiting times monitoring report
	5 Dentistry: Welsh Government response
	6 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 6
	7.1 Letter to the Royal College of Emergency Medicine regarding gynaecological cancers
	7.2 Letter from the Royal College of Emergency Medicine regarding the inquiry into gynaecological cancers
	7.3 Letter to the Minister for Social Justice from the Health and Social Care Committee and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the accessibility of key public health information
	7.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Health and Social Care Committee and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the accessibility of key public health information
	7.5 Letter from Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee to Senedd Committees Chairs regarding UK Common Frameworks programme
	7.6 Letter from the Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Healthcare (International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023
	7.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee regarding the Healthcare (International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023
	PTN - Ltr from MHSS to LJC (e)
	annex

	7.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Healthcare (International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023
	7.9 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee's inquiry into suicide prevention
	Everybody's Business Inquiry - May 2023 update

	7.10 Letter from the House of Lords Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	7.11 Letter to the Chief Nursing Officer for Wales regarding Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: post-legislative scrutiny
	7.12 Letter from the Nursing & Midwifery Council regarding the Department of Health and Social Care’s consultation on, draft legislation for regulating anaesthesia associates and physician associates
	7.13 Letter from RNIB Cymru regarding the Welsh Government’s plan for transforming and modernising planned care
	7.14 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding a healthier food environment in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5, Tŷ Hywel and video 

conferencing via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 12.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13367 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Andy Glyde, Cancer Research UK 

Sharon Hillier, Public Health Wales 

Dr Fu-Meng Khaw, Public Health Wales 

Professor Iolo Doull, All Wales Medicines Strategy Group 

Sadie Jones, Wales Cancer Research Centre 

Committee Staff: 
Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rhiannon Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 5 - Public Health Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives Public Health Wales.  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for items 4, 5 and 8  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 NHS waiting times monitoring report  

4.1 The Committee considered the report and agreed to write to the Minister to clarify 

issues raised in the report. 

4.2 The Committee agreed to raise any further concerns with the Welsh NHS 

Confederation in the meeting on 12 July 2023 and during the autumn Ministerial 

scrutiny session.  

5 Dentistry: Welsh Government response  

5.1 The Committee discussed with Jane Dodds MS the Minister for Health and Social 

Services response to the Committees report.  

6 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 6  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from Wales Cancer Research centre, All 

Medicines Wales Strategy Group and Cancer Research UK.  



 

 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Letter to the Royal College of Emergency Medicine regarding gynaecological 

cancers  

7.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.2 Letter from the Royal College of Emergency Medicine regarding the inquiry into 

gynaecological cancers  

7.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.3 Letter to the Minister for Social Justice from the Health and Social Care Committee 

and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the accessibility of key 

public health information  

7.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Health and Social Care Committee 

and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the accessibility of key 

public health information  

7.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.5 Letter from Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee to Senedd 

Committees Chairs regarding UK Common Frameworks programme  

7.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.6 Letter from the Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee to the Minister 

for Health and Social Services regarding the Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023  

7.6 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

7.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Legislation, Justice, 

and Constitution Committee regarding the Healthcare (International 

Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023  

7.7 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Healthcare 

(International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023  

7.8 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.9 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee's inquiry into suicide 

prevention  

7.9 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.10 Letter from the House of Lords Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee 

regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

7.10 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.11 Letter to the Chief Nursing Officer for Wales regarding Nurse Staffing Levels 

(Wales) Act 2016: post-legislative scrutiny  

7.11 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.12 Letter from the Nursing & Midwifery Council regarding the Department of Health 

and Social Care’s consultation on, draft legislation for regulating anaesthesia 

associates and physician associates  

7.12 The Committee noted the letter. 

7.13 Letter from RNIB Cymru regarding the Welsh Government’s plan for transforming 

and modernising planned care  

7.13 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

7.14 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding a 

healthier food environment in Wales  

7.14 The Committee noted the letter. 

8 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  


